
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
To: 

 
 
Members of the  
RENEWAL AND RECREATION POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Michael Rutherford (Chairman) 
Councillor Julian Benington (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Vanessa Allen, Douglas Auld, Peter Dean, David Jefferys, Alexa Michael, 
Michael Tickner and Stephen Wells 
 

 

  
 Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
 Andrew Wolckenhaar, Bromley Youth Council 

 

 
 A meeting of the Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny 

Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 5 APRIL 2017  
AT 7.00 PM  

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

PART 1 AGENDA 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contact details are shown on each 
report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting. 
 

 STANDARD ITEMS 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
ATTENDING THE MEETING  
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Thursday 
30 March 2017. 
  

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 

   Lisa.Thornley@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 28 March 2017 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 

a    QUESTIONS FOR THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER  
 

b    QUESTIONS FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS 
COMMITTEE  
 

4    MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2017 (Pages 3 - 30) 
 

5   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES AND UPDATES 
(There are no matters outstanding from previous Minutes.) 
 

 HOLDING THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO ACCOUNT 
 

6   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF RENEWAL AND RECREATION PORTFOLIO 
REPORTS  
 

 The Renewal and Recreation Portfolio Holder to present scheduled reports for pre-
decision scrutiny on matters where he is minded to make decisions. 
  

a    BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

b    CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 3RD QUARTER 2016/17 AND 
ANNUAL CAPITAL REVIEW 2017 TO 2021 (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

 POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER ITEMS 
 

7    TOWN CENTRES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

8    CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 (Pages 55 - 56) 
 

  



 

24 
 

RENEWAL AND RECREATION POLICY DEVELOPMENT  
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 7 March 2017 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Michael Rutherford (Chairman) 
Councillor Julian Benington (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Vanessa Allen, Douglas Auld,  
Alexa Michael, Michael Tickner and Stephen Wells 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Peter Morgan 

 
 
62   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Dean, Councillor 
David Jefferys and the Bromley Youth Co-optee, Andrew Wolckenhaar. 
 
63   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The standard declarations of Members were noted as previously reported at 
the R&R PDS meeting held on 5 July 2016. 
 
As a resident of Downe Village, Councillor Benington declared a non-
pecuniary interest in Item 5 – Broadband Infrastructure Investment, as 
paragraph 3.2 of the report referred to the funding of £49,702, awarded to 
Downe Village Residents’ Association in May 2016 for a similar broadband 
scheme. 
 
64   MINUTES OF THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS 

MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2017 
 
Minute 49 - Contracts Register Update 2016/17  
 
The first sentence of the penultimate paragraph was amended to read:- 
‘Tenders for the main library contract were due back by 15 February 2017 
following which, a special meeting of the R&R PDS Committee would be 
convened to scrutinise responses. 
 
Minute 48 – Renewal and Recreation PDS Committee Work Programme  
(April 2017) 
 
The fourth paragraph was amended to read:- ‘A special meeting of the 
Committee would also be scheduled to consider the latest round of tendering 
for the main library contract.’ 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
7 March 2017 

 

25 
 

 
It was reported that the tender period for the library contract had now expired 
and a special meeting of the R&R PDS Committee would be convened once 
submissions had been analysed. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the amendments outlined above, the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 26 January 2017 be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
65   PROPOSED PUBLIC REALM PROJECT AND MARKET 

REORGANISATION FOR BROMLEY HIGH STREET 
 
Report DRR17/005 
 
Members considered the options outlined for the relocation and reorganisation 
of Bromley Market, its future format and funding for the proposed scheme, 
including additional temporary staffing resources to manage the market 
transition project. 
 
The Head of Renewal gave a presentation to Members which included 
information on the following:- 
 

 The Design Concept of 2014; 

 Stage 1 – Consultation and Site Analysis Report and the establishment of 
design principles; 

 The design development of six character areas; 

 Stage 2 – Developed Design concepts; 

 Stage 3 – Developed Design concepts – further design changes including 
modular examples of Market Square kiosks and relocation of the market; 
modular examples of street furniture and the paving pattern for Market 
Street; 

 Churchill Square and the High Street Garden including visual examples of 
planters, lighting and integrated seating;  

 CGIs of pop-up kiosks and the High Street Garden; and 

 Bromley Town Centre Scheme costs. 
 
A full copy of this presentation is
[...]
opriate 
legislation and this was something the Bromley BID would be consulted upon.  
Officers would also work with BID Members to minimise any disruption 
between Marks & Spencer and Elmfield Square during the work period July to 
November 2017.  Members of the BID were in attendance at the meeting and 
reported no negative feedback on the proposals so far.   
 
In regard to the future operation of the market, Members supported the 
preferred option (c) (paragraphs 3.17 to 3.22) and were advised that once 
established, new management arrangements for the market would be sought 
and would include consultations with the Bromley BID. 
 

Page 6



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
7 March 2017 
 

28 

It had come to Councillor Benington’s attention that there were proposals to 
erect a number of 3m x 1.7m electronic advertising boards in the area and he 
put forward a motion that the Executive be recommended to reconsider and 
review this proposal in 2019 when all the scheduled work had been 
completed.  This motion was seconded by Councillor Tickner.  Members 
considered that erecting advertising boards along the High Street, north of 
Elmfield Road and on Market Square, would have a negative effect on the 
town centre, especially since the Council had invested in improving the visual 
impact of the area.  They therefore expressed opposition to the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED that Members of the Executive be recommended to:- 
 
1) approve the Detailed Design and programme for the Bromley Town 

Centre Public Realm Improvement Scheme, comprising the ground 
plane works extending from Market Square to the Elmfield Road 
junction costed at £2.844m; 

 
2) agree that a total of £2.844m be allocated from the Growth Fund and 

added to the Capital Programme to undertake the implementation of 
the scheme, subject to Full Council approval.   

 
3) agree that a decision to allocate £720k from the Growth Fund to the 

Capital Programme be deferred until the outcome of the detailed 
design and final costs for the market kiosks are submitted for 
approval in July 2017;  

 
4) agree that should the S106 funding of £4m be received from the 

Langley Court development, the scheme be funded by these monies 
and the total cost of £3.564m be returned to the Growth Fund; 

 
5) approve annual growth of up to £60k to cover the enhanced cleaning 

and maintenance costs from April 2018, subject to the level of 
income generated from the commercial kiosks; 

 
6) review the options for the future operation of the market set out in 

paragraph 3.15 and agree the preferred option (c), to approve the 
relocation, reorganisation and relaunch of Bromley Town Centre 
market as outlined in paragraphs 3.17 to 3.22; 

 
7) approve the taking of all necessary steps to relicense the market 

and street trading arrangements under the Food Act as 
recommended in paragraph 3.21 and Section 7;  

 
8) approve the allocation of £40k from the Growth Fund to meet the 

cost of employing a temporary project officer for a period of 12 
months to provide the necessary co-ordination for the transition of 
the market to the proposed new format; and 

 

Page 7



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
7 March 2017 

 

29 
 

9) plans to install a number of 3m x 1.7m electronic advertising boards 
be reconsidered and reviewed in 2019 when the High Street and 
Market Square reorganisation is complete. 

 
66   BROADBAND INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT 
 
Report DRR17/017 
 
Members considered a proposal received from Cudham Village Residents’ 
Association for Growth Fund funding towards the provision of upfront 
Broadband infrastructure as set out in paragraph 3.3 of the report. 
 
Members considered the request to be reasonable and RESOLVED that 
Members of the Executive be recommended to approve funding of £15k 
from the Growth Fund to support the community initiative detailed in 
paragraph 3.3 of the report and agree that the Executive Director of 
Environment and Community Service be delegated authority to release 
the final funding with the agreement of the Portfolio Holder for Renewal 
and Recreation and the Director of Corporate Services. 
 
67   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006, AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 

 
RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the item of business listed below as it was likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if 
members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 
68   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION 

PDS MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 
2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.05 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



Bromley High Street 
Improvements – Phase 2   

Renewal & Recreation PDS  

07 March 2017 

P
age 24

M
inute A

nnex

P
age 9



Concept Design 2014 

Presented to R&R PDS in 

November 2014, established 

the principle of: 

 

• Extending BNV design & 

Material treatment 

 

• Creation of distinctive 

spaces/Green Squares 

 

• New covered areas and 

new seating 

 

• New commercial space in 

the High Street. 

 

• Moving the market 

 
 
 

P
age 25

P
age 10



Stage 1 Consultation and 

Site Analysis Report 

Consultation with public and local 
businesses after which the 
following design principles were 
established: 
 
1. Introduce a hierarchy of public 

space where people can dwell. 
2. Green the High Street. 
3. Create shelter within the high 

street for year round 
enjoyment. 

4. Create better links to Bromley’s 
greenspace 

5. Encourage street activity and 
enhance pedestrian 
experience. 

 

P
age 26

P
age 11



Design Concept – 6  Character Areas  

1 Elmfield Arriv
[...]
 High Street looking north 

P
age 40

P
age 25



High Street planter elevation looking east  

P
age 41

P
age 26



P
age 42

P
age 27



Similar Planters @ Kings Cross  

P
age 43

P
age 28



Planting, lighting and integrated seating 

P
age 44

P
age 29



P
age 45

P
age 30



  

1 

Report No. 
FSD170032 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: Renewal & Recreation Portfolio Holder 
 
For Pre-decision Scrutiny by the Renewal & Recreation PDS 
Committee 

Date:  5th April 2017 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive  
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 

Contact Officer: Claire Martin, Head of Finance 
Tel:  020 8313 4286   E-mail:  claire.martin@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Nigel Davies, Executive Director of Environment and Community Services 

Ward: Borough wide 

 
1. Reason for report 

 This report provides an update of the latest budget monitoring position for 2016/17 for the 
Renewal and Recreation Portfolio based on expenditure and activity levels up to 31 January 
2017. This shows a projected under spend of £388k for the total portfolio budget.  

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Portfolio Holder is requested to endorse the latest 2016/17 budget projection for the 
Renewal & Recreation Portfolio 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6a



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact: None directly from this report.  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:  Sound financial management 
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated Cost Not Applicable 
 

2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre:  Renewal & Recreation Portfolio Budgets 
 

4. T
[...]
 IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Although the overall budget shows an under spend of Cr £388k, the controllable budget for the 
Renewal and Recreation Portfolio is projected to be underspent by Cr £353k at the year-end, 
based on the financial information available as at 31 January 2017. £320k relates to 
underspends on the schemes funded by the New Homes Bonus Top Slice which will need to be 
carried forward to enable the outstanding works to be completed in 2017/18, subject to formal 
GLA approval. 

6.2 For Building control, there is a net projected underspend of £55k within the staffing budget due 
to vacant posts and reduced hours being worked. 

6.3 There is a projected under spend of Cr £7k for staffing in the Land Charges section also due to 
vacancies.  

6.4 Additional income of Cr £190k is projected within Planning. £150k of this has been used to fund 
additional temporary planning posts to help deal with the extra volume of work from the increase 

Page 33



  

4 

in planning applications and to deal with planning enforcement. Extra costs have been incurred 
for specialist consultancy advice on planning applications for agriculture and ecology matters, 
as well as for planning appeals Dr £75k. The overall projection for planning is an over spend of 
Dr £35k. 

6.5 It is likely that there will be an under spend of £320k for Town Centre Development schemes 
funded by the New Homes Bonus. A request will be made at the year-end to carry forward this 
unspent balance to enable the outstanding works to be completed in 2017/18 subject to formal 
GLA approval. 

6.6 Other minor variations within culture total Cr £6k. 

6.7 The table below summarises the main variances: - 

 

Summary of Major Variations £'000

Underspend on Building Control staffing 55Cr             

Underspend on Land Charges staffing 7Cr               

Income from planning 190Cr           

Additional temporary planning and enforcement staff 150

Specialist consultancy advice for planning applications
[...]
cer has to obtain the agreement of the Director of Resources 

and Finance Director and (where over £100,000) approval of the Portfolio Holder, and report use of this exemption to Audit Sub 

committee bi-annually. Since the last report to the Executive, no waivers have been actioned.

There is an overspend of Dr £13k on staffing due to the delay in the deletion of the Town Centre Management post. This is more 

than offset by additional income of Cr £7k received for promotional space and a net underspend of Cr £21k on supplies and 

services.

Within property rental income budgets, there is projected surplus income of £35k. Property division are accountable for these 

variations.

3 Page 37



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
FSD17027 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: RENEWAL & RECREATION PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

Date:  
For pre-decision scrutiny by the Renewal & Recreation PDS Committee 
on 5th April 2017 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 3RD QUARTER 2016/17 
AND ANNUAL CAPITAL REVIEW 2017 TO 2021 
 

Contact Officer: James Mullender, Principal Accountant  
Tel: 020 8313 4292    E-mail: james.mullender@bromley.gov.uk  

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 On 8th February 2017, the Executive received a report summarising the current position on 
capital expenditure and receipts following the 3rd quarter of 2016/17 and presenting for approval 
the new capital schemes in the annual capital review process. The Executive agreed a revised 
Capital Programme for the five year period 2016/17 to 2020/21. This report highlights changes 
agreed by the Executive in respect of the Capital Programme for the Renewal and Recreation 
Portfolio. The programme for this portfolio is set out in Appendix A and detailed comments on 
individual schemes are included at Appendix B. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Portfolio Holder is asked to note and confirm the changes agreed by the Executive 
on 8th February 2017. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6b



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy: Capital Programme monitoring and review is part of the planning 
and review process for all services. Capital schemes help to maintain and improve the quality of 
life in the borough.  Effective asset management planning (AMP) is a crucial corporate activity if 
a local authority is to achieve its corporate and service aims and objectives and deliver its 
services.  For each of our portfolios and service priorities, we review our main aims and 
outcomes through the AMP process and identify those that require the use of capital assets. Our 
primary concern is to ensure that capital investment provides value for money and matches the 
Council’s overall priorities as set out in the Community Plan and in “Building a Better Bromley”. 
The capital review process requires Council Directors to ensure that bids for capital investment 
provide value for money and match Council plans and priorities. 

 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: £10k increase over the 5 years 2016/17 to 2020/21 (see para 3.3)  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Capital Programme 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £6.9m for the Renewal and Recreation Portfolio over five 
years 2016/17 to 2020/21 

 

5. Source of funding:  Capital grants, capital receipts and earmarked revenue contributions 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  1 fte   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  36 hours per week   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Non-Statutory - Government Guidance  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): N/A   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? N/A  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 40



  

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

Capital Expenditure 

3.1 A revised Capital Programme was approved by the Executive on 8th February 2017, following a 
detailed monitoring exercise carried out after the 3rd quarter of 2016/17. The Executive also 
considered and approved new capital schemes in the annual capital review process. This report 
identifies changes relating to the Renewal and Recreation Portfolio and the table in paragraph 
3.2 summarises the overall position following the Executive meeting. 

 Capital Monitoring - agreed by the Executive on 8th February 2017 

3.2 The base position prior to the 3rd quarter’s monitoring exercise was the revised programme 
approved by the Executive on 30th November 2016, as amended by variations approved at 
subsequent Executive meetings. Changes to the Renewal and Recreation Portfolio approved by 
the Executive in February are shown in the table below.  

3.3 Schemes rephased from 2016/17 into 2017/18 

 As part of the 3rd quarter monitoring exercise, a total of £1,161k has been rephased from 
2016/17 into 2017/18 to reflect revised estimates of when expenditure on Renewal and 
Recreation schemes is likely to be incurred. This has no overall impact on the total approved 
estimate for the capital programme.  Further details and comments are provided in Appendix B. 

 

 

 

 

 Annual Capital Review – new scheme proposals 

3.4 In recent years, the Council has steadily scaled dow
[...]
a

ke
n 

in
 2

01
7/

18
 d

ue
 to

 le
ga

l c
on

st
ra

in
ts

 o
n 

st
ar

t t
im

e.
 

C
ry

st
al

 P
al

ac
e 

P
ar

k 
- A

lte
rn

at
iv

e 
M

an
ag

em
en

t O
pt

io
ns

31
7

28
6

31
7

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 E
xe

cu
tiv

e 
24

/0
3/

15
 - 

to
 e

xp
lo

re
 a

nd
 d

ev
el

op
 a

 s
us

ta
in

ab
le

 re
ge

ne
ra

tio
n 

pl
an

, a
nd

 b
us

in
es

s 
pl

an
, f

or
 th

e 
es

ta
bl

is
hm

en
t o

f a
n 

al
te

rn
at

iv
e 

m
an

ag
em

en
t o

pt
io

n 
fo

r t
he

 p
ar

k.
 

TO
TA

L 
O

TH
E

R
2,

25
6

76
9

1,
22

0

TO
TA

L 
R

EN
EW

AL
 &

 R
EC

R
EA

TI
O

N
 P

O
R

TF
O

LI
O

3,
43

1
1,

77
1

2,
27

0

3r
d 

Q
U

AR
TE

R
 2

01
6/

17

6 Page 44



  

1 

Report No. 
DRR17/022 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: RENEWAL AND RECREATION POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date:  5 April 2017 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: TOWN CENTRES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

Contact Officer: Kevin Munnelly, Head of Renewal 
Tel:  020 8313 4519   E-mail:  kevin.munnelly@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Nigel Davies, Executive Director of Environment & Community Services  

Ward: All Wards 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   To update Members on progress in delivering the Town Centres Development and Growth 
Programme. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That Members note the progress on the delivery of the Town Centres Development and Growth 
Programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:  Bromley Town Area Action Plan 
 

2. BBB Priority: Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: N/A 
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Renewal budget, Capital 
[...]
rs the initial development 
period:  

• Conditional Exchange of Development Agreement - June 17 
 
• Submit Planning Application & Prepare Compulsory Purchase Order documentation – January 

2018 
 
• Secure Planning Consent - Spring 2018 
 
• Commence Compulsory Purchase Process – Spring 2018 

 
• Compulsory Purchase Inquiry - Winter 2018 
 
• Commence Development - Autumn 2019 
 
• Completion - Winter 2022 
 
 

3.4 It is proposed that the detailed development programme and details of the development 
agreement be reported back to the Executive in June and that regular updates on the 
progress of Opportunity Site G be reported to the R&R PDS in future as part of the town 
centre development update report. 

 
 Site A: Bromley North Station  

3.5 Following the conclusion of the Council’s consultation on the Draft Local Plan, which took 
place at the end of 2016, the responses are currently being analysed.  Responses have 
been received on the proposed allocation at Bromley North Station, most of which continue 
to express concern about the suitability of the site to accommodate the suggested level of 
development and potential negative effects upon the local area.  The responses to the 
Proposed Submission Draft Local Plan will be reported to Members for consideration as a 
whole in late Spring. Subject to this, Full Council will then be required to agree the 
submission of the Plan to the Secretary of State for formal Examination. 

3.6 Prime Place have indicated that they entered into a development agreement with Network 
Rail and that they propose to submit a planning application in Spring 2017 for the first phase 
of development on the Sherman Road portion of the Opportunity Site.   

 

Page 47



  

4 

 

 Bromley Town Centre High Street Public Realm Improvements 

3.7    Detailed design drawings, costings and programme for the proposed public realm project 
and market reorganisation were presented for pre-decision scrutiny by the Renewal and 
Recreation
[...]
creation PDS Committee 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2017
	Minutes
	 ANNEX A

	6a BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17
	Enc. 1 for Budget Monitoring (R&R)

	6b CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 3RD QUARTER 2016/17 AND ANNUAL CAPITAL REVIEW 2017 TO 2021
	Enc. 1 for CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 3RD QUARTER 2016/17 & ANNUAL CAPITAL REVIEW 2017 TO 2021
	APPENDIX A-REVISED PROGRAMME
	APPENDIX B-Q1 COMMENTS


	7 TOWN CENTRES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE
	8 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17





Minutes of the meeting


 

30 
 

RENEWAL AND RECREATION POLICY DEVELOPMENT  
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 5 April 2017 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Michael Rutherford (Chairman) 
Councillor Julian Benington (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Vanessa Allen, Peter Dean, Alexa Michael, 
Michael Tickner and Stephen Wells 

 
 

Also Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Morgan 
 

69  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Douglas Auld and 
David Jefferys. 
 
70   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The standard declarations of Members were noted as previously reported at 
the R&R PDS meeting held on 5 July 2016.  No further declarations of interest 
were received. 
 
71   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 

71a  QUESTIONS FOR THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
No questions were received. 
 
71b  QUESTIONS FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF RENEWAL AND 

RECREATION PDS COMMITTEE 
 
No questions were received. 
 
72  MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL RENEWAL AND RECREATION 

PDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the special meeting held on 7 March 2017 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
5 April 2017 

 

31 
 

 
73  MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES AND 

UPDATES 
 
Meeting held on 7 March 2017 - Minute 65 – Proposed Public Realm Project 
and Market Reorganisation for Bromley High Street 
 
Recommendation 9 – ‘Plans to install a number of 3m x 1.7m electronic 
advertising boards be reconsidered and reviewed in 2019 when the High 
Street and Market Square reorganisation is complete.’ 
 
The above recommendation had been omitted from the report submitted for 
consideration by Members of the Council on 10 April 2017.  This matter had 
been drawn to the attention of the Democratic Services Manager for action. 
 
Officers were requested to ensure that Environment Services did not issue 
advertising award notices until development works were complete.  The 
Assistant Director Culture, Renewal and Recreation reported that an 
advertising boards contract had been awarded to JCDecaux Ltd who had 
confirmed they were content to wait.  Whilst the contract included provision of 
units in Bromley High Street, it did not stipulate locations.  Further discussions 
on the number of hoardings would take place with JCDecaux upon completion 
of the works.  Any new advertising proposals would require planning 
permission at which time, the impact on highways (e.g. public transport 
movements) would be considered.  
 
JCDecaux had already retendered and been awarded permission for two 
large hoardings, one of which was located at the corner of Elmfield Road. 
 
Councillor Wells reported that the contract would replace some existing 
hoardings and further extend others.  An income of approximately £19,000 
had been projected for this in the Environment and Community Services 
budget. 
 
Information on the worth and duration of the contract would be sought and 
circulated to Members. 
 
As this subject was a cross-portfolio activity, it was agreed that the matters 
above be raised with the Executive Director of Environment and Community 
Services.  Councillor Morgan, Portfolio Holder for R&R, suggested individual 
parties be responsible for each town centre (including high streets) with 
income from advertising being put towards provision of services e.g. cleaning, 
lighting and property. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
5 April 2017 
 

32 

 
74 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF RENEWAL AND RECREATION 

PORTFOLIO REPORTS 
 
74a BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17  
 
Report FSD170032 
 
Members considered the latest budget monitoring position for 2016/17 for the 
Renewal and Recreation Portfolio based on expenditure and activity levels up 
to 31 January 2017.  The total portfolio budget showed a projected 
underspend of £388k. 
 
Councillor Benington asked if funds were available for planning appeal costs.  
He also sought further information on the money set aside for additional 
temporary planning and enforcement staff.  The Assistant Director Culture, 
Renewal and Recreation confirmed the fund contributed towards the 
requirement for additional staff to deal with the current volume of work 
(including a senior planner) and costs for enforcement activity undertaken by 
outside consultancies.  The Portfolio Holder had been involved in discussions 
with the Chief Planner concerning the terms and conditions and the selection 
of cases to be put to tenderers. 
 
A planning and enforcement update report (including the matters raised 
above) would be submitted to the next meeting of the PDS Committee to 
which the Chief Planner and Enforcement Manager would be invited.  This 
report would also be considered by Members of the Development Control 
Committee. 
 
Referring to the anticipated decline in the use of the Council’s Building Control 
Services, Councillor Allen asked whether the vacant post within the section 
would still be required.  She also sought information on whether the additional 
planning costs of £75k contributed towards specialist consultancy advice, 
appeal costs or both.  The Portfolio Holder advised that as developers were 
not required to use the Council’s Building Control services, this could be a 
reason for the decline in income.  The Assistant Director Culture, Renewal 
and Recreation agreed to contact the Chief Planner in regard to these matters 
and request that he respond to Members. 
 
It was confirmed that the anticipated £300k underspend for Renewal would be 
carried forward to the new financial year. 
 
In relation to the projected £115k Planning overspend for employee-related 
costs, it was confirmed that temporary administrative staff were recruited 
through Adecco Employment and Recruitment Agency however, it was likely 
the Chief Planner also employed staff directly on short-term fixed contracts. 
 
The Portfolio Holder considered delays in planning enforcement activity could, 
in part, be due to the heavy workloads of legal staff.  He suggested the 
Director of Resources be approached in regard to this matter.   



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
5 April 2017 

 

33 
 

 
The Chief Planner would be requested to provide Members with an update on 
savings made as a result of the rejected Conquest House planning appeal 
and the Flamingo Park appeal. 
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder be recommended to endorse the 
latest 2016/17 budget projection for the Renewal and Recreation 
Portfolio. 
 
74b CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 3RD QUARTER 2016/17 

AND ANNUAL CAPITAL REVIEW 2017 TO 2021  
 
Report FSD17027 
 
On 8 February 2017, the Executive received a report summarising the current 
position on capital expenditure and receipts following the 3rd quarter of 
2016/17 and presenting for approval the new capital schemes in the annual 
capital review process. 
 
Members of this Committee were requested to consider changes agreed by 
the Executive in respect of the Capital Programme for the Renewal and 
Recreation Portfolio for the five year period 2016/17 to 2020/21. 
 
In regard to paragraph 3.6 (page 42), it was confirmed that the chillers in the 
Central Library/Churchill Theatre had become sub-standard and obsolete and 
needed to be replaced.  This did not include the book stacks.  The required 
post-completion report would be submitted to a future meeting of the R&R 
PDS Committee. 
 
As no reference was made in this report to the Beckenham Improvement 
Scheme, it was the Assistant Director Culture, Renewal and Recreation’s 
understanding that TFL would be funding the works.  He agreed to check this 
and update Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder be recommended to confirm the 
changes agreed by the Executive on 8 February 2017. 
 
75  TOWN CENTRES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
Report DRR17/022 
 
Members received an update on progress made in delivering the Town 
Centres Development and Growth Programme. 
 
Councillor Wells reported that whilst a flagpole had been installed outside 
Beckenham Junction railway station, it was not tall enough to fly the Purple 
Flag which was a considerable size.  He requested that the pole be replaced 
with something more suitable.  Councillor Tickner advised that illumination of 
the flag should also be considered.  It was confirmed that Environment officers 
would deal with these issues. 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
5 April 2017 
 

34 

 
RESOLVED that progress on the delivery of the Town Centres 
Development and Growth Programme be noted. 
 
76  CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
 
Members considered the Chairman’s Annual Renewal and Recreation PDS 
Committee report for the year 2016/17.  This was previously provided to the 
Executive and Resources PDS Committee on 15 March 2017 and would 
subsequently be considered at a meeting of Full Council on 10 April 2017. 
 
Members agreed this was a good summary of the Committee’s activity. 
 
RESOLVED that the Chairman’s Annual Renewal and Recreation PDS 
Committee report for the year 2016/17 be approved. 
 
The meeting ended at 7.38 pm 
 
 

Chairman 
 


